8 opportunity for hearing, shall assess a civil penalty 

9 against a railroad company, corporation or employer as 

10 provided in this section. 

11  

12 (b)  No railroad company operating in the state of 

13 Wyoming shall run or permit to run any train that:  

14  

15 (i)  Exceeds eight thousand five hundred (8,500) 

16 feet in length; 

17  

18 (ii)  Exceeds the length of the shortest passing 

19 track or siding on which it travels on any main line or 

20 branch line; or 

21  

1 (iii)  Routinely or repeatedly blocks any highway 

2 grade crossing for periods exceeding ten (10) minutes at

[...]

1 that has a pattern of repeated violations of subsection (b) 

2 of this section and the violation caused an imminent threat 

3 of death or injury to any person or caused death or injury 

4 to any person shall be subject to a one (1) time civil 

5 penalty not to exceed two hundred fifty thousand dollars 

6 ($250,000.00). 

7  

8 (f)  In determining the amount of any civil penalty 

9 under this section the director shall consider: 

10  

11 (i)  The nature, circumstances, extent and 

12 gravity of the violation; 

13  

14 (ii)  The degree of culpability, history of